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MINISTRY: PUBLIC SERVICE AND ADMINISTRATION
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY 

DATE:		18 MARCH 2022

QUESTION NO.: 	955.		
Dr M M Gondwe (DA) to ask the Minister of Public Service and Administration:
(1)	What measures and/or interventions has her department put in place to ensure that appointments within the Public Service are based purely on merit and competency;
(2)	Whether the specified measures and/or interventions apply to the appointments of senior managers within the Public Service; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?								NW1198E
REPLY: 
(1) & (2)	The Public Service Act, 1994 and Public Service Regulations, 2016 requires that persons who are appointed in the Public Service must be fit and proper and further indicates that any person who is appointed must meet the inherent requirement of the job. In the making of any appointment in terms of section 9 of the Public Service Act, 1994, in the public service- (a) all persons who applied and qualify for the appointment concerned shall be considered; and (b) the evaluation of persons shall be based on training, skills, competence, knowledge and the need to redress, in accordance with the Employment Equity Act, 1998 (Act 55 of 1998), the imbalances of the past to achieve a public service broadly representative of the South African people, including representation according to race, gender and disability.


These legislative prescripts apply to all appointments in the Public Service which must be open, transparent and fair to all of those who apply.  The intention is to seek the best person for the post within the context of the regulatory framework.
 Dr M M Gondwe (DA) to ask the Minister of Public Service and Administration (question 955)
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